930 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 11, No. 5, 1972 JOHN R. BERSCHIED, JR., AND KEITH F. PURCELL
CONTRIBUTION FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY, KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY,
MANHATTAN. KAKSAS 66402
Hybrid Orbital Force Field Vibrational Analyses of Borane Adducts1
BY JOHN R. BERSCHIED, JR. ,  AXD KEITH F. PURCELL*
Received June 1, 1971
Infrared spectra, in the range 4000-250 cm-1, and Raman spectra have been recorded for the following species: BH3-
CS- ,  BD3CN-, BH3NC-, BD3NC-, BHIF-, BDaF-. The hybrid orbital force field model has been examined and found

predicted, for a Cp,, MH3X group, that force constants
involving stretch-bend interactions will be related as
follows (the numbering system is that  in Tables VI1 and
VI11 for X = CO)
~ Z F H  FS Fm = - F 5 6  > 0 (1)
Fz3 0 ( 2 )
934 Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 11, No. 5, 1972
Another interaction constant which orbital-following
effects predict to be important2' is that  between in-phase
rocking motions of the CH3 groups of CzHc. Molecules
in our study which may require inclusion of this con-
stant are BH3PF3, BH3CN-, BHsNC-, and BH3CO. In
the last three cases, the interaction constant is predicted
for the BH3 rock-BXY bend coordinates.
In performing our calculations, we have made use of
the experience of  mill^^,^ and Duncan1J,z2 with the
HOFF as applied to a number of CH3X and SiH3X mole-
cules. This approximation yields force constants in
good agreement with those for the general valence force
field for methyl halides.
An important finding by Mills and Duncan is that the
AI MH stretch-MH bend interaction constant (Flz) is
not sufficiently well determined by only hydrogen and
deuterium isotopic data adequately to test the first in-
equality given above. Therefore, Mills constrained this
force constant to  zero in the absence of additional data.
It is an interesting point that, of Fl2, Fjg, and F57,  the
first is predicted to be the smallest. Judging from the
smallness of F 6 6  for these compounds, i t  is not surprising
that I i l z  is difficult to determine. Furthermore, Mills
and Duncan have shown that Coriolis interaction and
centrifugal distortion constants and heavy-atom iso-
topic frequency data5 are often useful in determining
the MH3 stretch-bend interaction constants.
Since the HOFF has not previously been tested with
BH3X compounds, we have included in our study of
RHsCN-, BHzNC-, and BH3F- a number of molecules
studied by other force field approximations. In carry-
ing out the analyses the only HOFF constraint forced
into our calculations is that of (stretch-bend) =
- (stretch-rock) in the E block.
Summary of Force Field Data.-Of all the molecules
considered, only for BH4- and BH3CO was it possible
to determine statistically reliable values for F12. For
BH4-, a calculation under Cs0 symmetry gave the re-
sults in Table VI1 Application4 of a Td + Cz0 unitary
transformation to the Td force field results led to  a
negative value for FIZ, as a direct result of the positive
value for Fa4 in Td symmetry (F34 = 0.02 h 0.02
mdyn). Thus, our results for the Td calculation for
BH4- agree with those of Taylor,lO but the vibrational
data alone are insufficient to determine a reliable value
for this constant. Similar difficulties have been re-
corded for SiH4.22 It is interesting that a change in the
computational formalism alone allows a change in the
sign of the interaction constant. With BH&N-, a
large negative a value of F ~ z  (-0.11 mdyn) resulted
from refinement of the vibrational data. Inclusion of
F'z also produced a marked lowering of the ratio
1 JtWJl/~,(JtWJ)uu from 0.35 to 0.024. Thus, this con-
stant is indeterminant from the vibrational data alone.